2. Installation Notes
2.1. Handling
• V.24 interface of the computer 25-pos.:
Plug the module onto the interface (see Fig. 1)
and fasten the fixing screws manually tight,
using an appropriate tool ifnecessary!
• V.24 interface of the computer 9-pos.:
Adaptation between computer and 25-pos.

RS-232/TTY 2)
ABS / aluminum, anodized2)
Explanation of the type code
Example : PSM-V24/TTY-P/AK/SB
1. Description / Applications
• Interface adaptation between V.24 and TTY equipment
• Bridging of distances of up to 1000 m between V.24 equipment
Independent of a protocol, the interface converters convert the V.24 volta-
ge signal to the signal level of the 20 mA current loop interface.
Software handshaking is supported.
The plug modules differ by the possible operating modes active, half-
active and passive,  and by the presence or absence of potential separa-
tion  (module identification "-P").
With distances of > 100 m, it is recommended
to use modules with electrical isolation!
The modules with potential separation provide electrical isolation bet-
ween the RS-232 and TTY interfaces.
Phoenix V.24 connection (here: male)
Phoenix TTY connection (here: female)
Operating mode (here: active)
Potential separation
3.2. with potential separation3. Dimensions
3.1. without potential separation
HA module circuit version
Mode:  transm.  receiver
half-active  active passive
Current output Pin   9 Pin 25
Current input Pin 10 Pin 24
PA module circuit version
Mode:  transm.  receiver
passive  passive passive
Current output Pin   9 Pin 24
Current input Pin 10 Pin 25
1) Non Return to Zero Code
2) with modules with potential separation
 RS-232 (DCE)(DTE) (DCE)
PSM-V24/TTYPSM-V24/TTY
1000 m
RS-232 (DTE)
(DTE)
TTY
PSM-V24/TTY
1000 m
Fig.2
Fig.3RS-232 (DTE)
Fig.5
Connector for
plug-in power
supply
DTE/DCE slide switch
DCE
DTE
V24
TXDRXD
+15 V DC
PSM-V
…-V24/TTY-HA …-V24/TTY-HA…-V24/TTY-AK…-V24/TTY-AK
…-V24/TTY-PA…-V24/TTY-AK
9
10
24
25
24
8
9
12
CPUCPU
Iconst
Iconst
TD RD
RD TD
9
10